Issue Date: 2010-12-01 Page 1 of 14 Report Reference # E252373-A31-UL
 Copyright © 2010
UL TEST REPORT AND PROCEDURE
Standard:  UL 60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2007-03-27 (Information Technology
Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2007-03 (Information
Technology Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)
Certification Type:  Power Supplies for Information Technology Equipment Including

- Ratings
- Transformer (T1) Secondary winding
- Model designation
Models GWS250-XX/PYYYYYYYYYYYY is similar to Models GWS250-XX/YYYYYYYYYYYYY except for the
following:
i) ratings and higher power
ii) external Forced Air Cooling required
iii) alternate non-perforated Top cover
iv) alternate control board with minor modifications to R117 from 62 ohms to 24 ohms and VR101/VR201
increased Over-Current Protection
Models GWS250-XX/BATYYYYYYYYYY is similar to Models GWS250-XX/YYYYYYYYYYYYY except for
output ratings.
Options:
/F full cover
/L no cover
/P power up (350W)
/RL reverse logic
/CO lacquer coating on single side
/CO2 lacquer coating on double side
/ME low leakage current
/T OTP auto-restart
/BAT Battery Charger
Technical Considerations
 Equipment mobility : for building-in
 Connection to the mains : N/A
 Operating condition : continuous
 Access location : operator accessible
 Over voltage category (OVC) : OVC II
 Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains supply values : +10%, -10%
 Tested for IT power systems : Yes
Issue Date: 2010-12-01 Page 5 of 14 Report Reference # E252373-A31-UL
 IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) : 230V
 Class of equipment : Class I (earthed)
 Considered current rating (A) : 20
 Pollution degree (PD) : PD 2
 IP protection class : IP X0
 Altitude of operation (m) : Up to 2000
 Altitude of test laboratory (m) : sea level
 Mass of equipment (kg) : Open frame: 0.6 kg, With Metal enclosure: 0.82kg
 The product was submitted and evaluated for use at the maximum ambient temperature (Tma)
permitted by the manufacturer’s specification of: Forced Air - 50 °C, Conventional cooling - 50 °C
 The product is intended for use on the following power systems: TN, TT, IT
 The product was investigated to the following additional standards: EN 60950-1:2006+ A11:2009
(which includes all European national differences, including those specified in this test report).
 The following accessible locations (with circuit/schematic designation) are within a limited current
circuit: Bridging capacitor C311
Engineering Conditions of Acceptability
For use only in or with complete equipment where the acceptability of the combination is determined by
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. When installed in an end-product, consideration must be given to the
following:
 The following Production-Line tests are conducted for this product: Electric Strength, Earthing
Continuity
 The end-product Electric Strength Test is to be based upon a maximum working voltage of: Primary-
Earthed Dead Metal: 328 Vrms, 542 Vpk,
 The following secondary output circuits are SELV: GWS250-12, GWS250-12/P: 12 V dc; , GWS250-
24, GWS250-24/P: 24 V dc; , GWS250-36, GWS250-36/P: 36 V dc; , GWS250-48, GWS250-48/P:
48 V dc; , GWS250-24/BAT, GWS250-24/PBAT: 21-29 V dc; , GWS250-48/BAT, GWS250-48/PBAT:
42-58 V dc,
Issue Date: 2010-12-01 Page 6 of 14 Report Reference # E252373-A31-UL
 The following secondary output circuits are at hazardous energy levels: GWS250-12, GWS250-12/P: